
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £6.50 in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jenkins (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 
McGarry 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   HRA Business Plan 2020/21  (Pages 5 - 112) 
 
Pre-decision report. 

 

4.35 pm 

4   Alley Gating on Public Highways - Cardiff Council Policy & 
Strategy 2020  (Pages 113 - 180) 
 
Pre-decision report. 
 

5.30 pm 

5   Cabinet Response: "Temporary and Supported Accommodation - 
The Single Persons Gateway"  (Pages 181 - 214) 
 
To receive the Cabinet Response.  

 

6.00 pm 

6   Committee Business  (Pages 215 - 220) 
 
To receive an update on Committee Business including 
correspondence and task and finish status. 

6.15 pm 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
7   Way Forward   

 

6.20 pm 

8   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

9   Date of next meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled for 6 May at 4:30pm in Committee Room 4, 
County Hall, Cardiff. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 27 February 2020 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 4 MARCH 2020 

 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN – PRE-

DECISION SCRUTINY 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. This report provides the Committee with background information to enable 

Members to carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) Business Plan 2020-21 prior to its consideration by the Cabinet at its 

meeting on the 19th March 2020.   

 

2. A copy of the draft Cabinet Report is attached at Appendix A, which in turn 

contains, at Appendix B the HRA Business Plan 2020/21. 

 

Background 

 

3. All Local Authorities in Wales have the responsibility to plan for the housing 

needs of their population in their role as Strategic Housing Authority. However 

only 11 of the of the 22 authorities in Wales have retained their council housing 

stock and consequently a role in the direct delivery of affordable, good quality 

homes as a social housing landlord. 

 

4. The Council’s landlord functions are managed within a ring-fenced Housing 

Revenue 
[...]
 refer to the pages of the original document in Appendix B.   

 

 

Way Forward 

 

8. At this meeting, the following witnesses will be in attendance: 

(i) Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member, Housing & Communities  

(ii) Sarah McGill, Corporate Director for People and Communities  

(iii) Jane Thomas, Assistant Director Housing & Communities 

(iv) Colin Blackmore, Building Improvement & Safety Operational Manager 

 

 

 

Section of HRA Business Plan Page(s) in 

Appendix B 

Welsh Housing Quality Standard (including links with Capital Ambition, LDP 

and Typology of the Housing Stock) 

6-12 

New Homes Ambition (including Demand for Social Housing, Properties 

availability, Cardiff Living Partnership) 

14-28 

Improving Homes & Neighbourhoods (including High Rise Refurbishment 

Project, Planned Maintenance Works 2020-21, Programme of Work Spend 

Neighbourhood Regeneration) 

30-40 

Listening to Tenants (including tenant participation, Consultations, Tenant 

Satisfaction Survey)  

42-50 

Improving our Services (including community living, ASB, Community Safety 

Partnership, developing the workforce)  

52-57 

Providing Advice & Support (including Impact of Welfare Reform, Money 

Advice, Community Hubs)  

58-66 

Working Together to end Homelessness  68-72 

Addressing the Climate Crisis  74-77 

Homes Suitable for All (Safety) 78-79 

Financial Planning  80-90 

Page 7



9. Pre-decision scrutiny aims to inform the Cabinet’s decisions by making evidence 

based recommendations. Scrutiny Members are advised to:  

i) look at the information provided in the report to Cabinet to see if this is 

sufficient to enable the Cabinet to make an informed decision; 

ii) check the financial implications section of the Cabinet report to be aware of 

the advice given; 

iii) check the legal implications section of the Cabinet report to be aware of the 

advice given; 

iv) check the recommendations to Cabinet to see if these are appropriate. 

 

10. M
[...]
e: 

 

i. Consider the proposed draft report attached and decide whether it wishes to 

relay any comments or observations to the Cabinet at its meeting on the 19 

March 2020; and  

 

ii. Decide the way forward with regard to any further scrutiny of this issue. 

 

 

 

DAVINA FIORE 

Director of Governance and Legal Services  

27 Feb 2020 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Page 1 of 9 

 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 19th MARCH 2020 

 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 
 
HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES (COUNCILLOR LYNDA THORNE) 

 
AGENDA ITEM:    

 

  
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Business Plan 2020-2021. 
 
Background 

 
2. All Local Authorities in Wales have the responsibility to plan for the 

housing needs of their population in their role as Strategic Housing 
Authority. However only 11 of the 22 authorities in Wales have retained 
their council housing stock and consequently play a role in the direct 
delivery of affordable, good quality homes as a social housing landlord. 
 

3. The Council’s landlord functions are managed within a ring-fenced 
Housing Revenue Account.  
 

4. The 11 stock retaining authorities in Wales are required to present an 
“acceptable” Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan (including 
a 30 year financial model) to the Welsh Government each year in order 
that the Welsh Government can assess the progress of local authorities 
towards meeting and/or maintaining the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(WHQS) in order to be eligible for the Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) 
Grant (currently £9.5m).   
 

5. The Plan must conform to a structure and Business Plan parameters as 
set out by the Welsh Government. 

   

BY SUBMITTING THIS REPORT TO THE CABINET 
OFFICE, I, (SARAH MCGILL) (CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR, PEOPLE & COMMUNITIES) AM 
CONFIRMING THAT THE RELEVANT CABINET 
MEMBER(S) ARE BRIEFED ON THIS REPORT
[...]
 intentionally left blank



HRA Business Plan | 1

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Business Plan 2020-2021

Gweithio dros Gaerdydd, gweithio gyda’n gilydd
Working for Cardiff , working together

Page 21



HRA Business Plan | 2

Contents

Page 22



HRA Business Plan | 3

Councillor Lynda Thorne
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 

Sarah McGill
Corporate Director People and Communities

As Cabinet member for Housing & Communities I am 
committed to tackling the city’s housing crises.  We are on 
target to deliver over 1,000 new Council homes by 2022 and 
at least 2,000 new council homes will be built in the longer 
term for local people who need them.

Our new housing strategy represents the largest Council 
housing building programme in Wales and a £280m 
investment into building aff ordable, high quality, sustainable 
and energy effi  cient homes across the city.

I am also committed to improving the quality and energy 
effi  ciency of our existing homes and ensuring our 
neighbourhoods are a good place to live.

I will continue to do everything I can to deliver good 
quality homes for the citizens of Cardiff  in communities 
to be proud of.

Foreword

In order to deliver and improve services to our communities 
an important part of my role is to ensure the Council works 
in partnership with other public sector organisations and the 
third sector in a joined up integrated way.

Using this collaborative approach has already delivered 
successful outcomes on issues that are complex and 
challenging.

We are committed to meeting the needs of the aging 
population, building and adapting homes to help people stay 
independent at home.

We will also work to end rough sleeping, improving on our 
hostels and supported accommodation and focusing 
help for people with more complex needs. 

Working together, we will ensure all citizens can 
contribute to, and benefi t from good quality housing.

Page 23



Background | 4

Housing and Communities Notice Board

Applying
[...]
re awareness of and compliance with new 
and updated regulations and standards. Training 
and development of staff

Green

Page 110



Finance | 91Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 4 MARCH 2020 

 

Alley Gating Scheme on Public Highways 

Cardiff Council Policy & Strategy 2020 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. This report provides the Committee with background information to enable 

Members to carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the Alley Gating Scheme on Public 

Highways, Cardiff Council Policy & Strategy 2020 prior to its consideration by the 

Cabinet at its meeting on the 19th March 2020.   

 

2. A copy of the draft Cabinet Report is attached at Appendix 1, which in turn 

contains the policy document, ‘Alley Gating on Public Highways’ (Appendix A) 

and Statutory Screening Tool Guidance (Appendix B).  

 

 

Background 

 

3.  Alley gating involves the installation of lockable gates to the ends of alleyways 

(also known as ‘lanes’ or ‘gulleys’). The purpose of alley gating is to prevent the 

access to problem alleyways or highways by unauthorised people, reducing the 

opportunity to commit crime or behave in an anti-social way. Alley gating 

schemes can complement other efforts to reduce and prevent crime or antisocial 

behaviour. 

 

 

 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 4



Context: Legislative powers  

 

4.    In the past, the closure of alleyways which were public highways or public rights  

       of way could be implemented in one of several ways:  

 By applying to the Magistrates Court to permanently extinguish the public 

rights over the highway, under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 

 By ‘stopping up’ a highway through Section 247 and 257 of The Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to allow development to take place 

 By making a Road Traffic Regulation Order. 

 

5.   The use of these powers was found to be slow and unwieldy at
[...]
cation of scheme parameters.  

 Clarification of the current gating procedure used to implement each gating 

scheme 

 Clarification of how the policy meets with the Council’s current statutory  

requirements (via the Statutory Screening Tool, Appendix B) 

 

11. The Alley Gating on Public Highways policy document attached as Appendix A 

aims to; 

 set out Cardiff’s purpose and vision as a social housing landlord; 

 set out its objectives and standards for the service; 

 plan how the service aims to achieve the objectives and standards set out (the 

strategies); 

 plan resource and financial requirements; 

 provide a framework for monitoring and evaluating the progress of the housing 

‘business’; 

 communicate Cardiff’s plans to its tenants, members, the Welsh Government, 

other key stakeholders, partners and the wider community. 

 

 

 

Page 115



12. Members are required to reflect on the content of the Alley Gating on Public 

Highways policy document attached as Appendix A, and can refer to the 

following sections for details.  Please note that the page numbers listed below 

refer to the pages of the combined Appendix document. 

 

 

Way Forward 

 

13. At this meeting, the following witnesses will be in attendance: 

(i) Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member, Housing & Communities  

(ii) Sarah McGill, Corporate Director for People and Communities  

(iii) Jane Thomas, Assistant Director Housing & Communities 

(iv) Rebecca Hooper, Operational Manager, Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 

 

14. Pre-decision scrutiny aims to inform the Cabinet’s decisions by making evidence 

based recommendations. Scrutiny Members are advised to:  

i) look at the information provided in the report to Cabinet to see if this is 

sufficient to enable the Cabinet to make an informed decision; 

ii) check the financial implications section of the Cabinet report to be aware of 

the advice given; 

iii) check the legal implications section of the Cabinet report
[...]
when unlocked, to make 
opening of gates easier. 
 
 
Locks: 
Euro cylinder located approx. 1m above ground so accessible for most users 
Signet euro cylinder, suited lock, (preventing the copying of keys by unauthorised 
persons).  
Sprung loaded chamfered latch to ensure gates can be secured without the use of a 
key, to aid daily operation. 
 
Other: 
Responsive team available to carried out repairs as necessary 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                 

          4 March 2020 

 

 

Cabinet Response to a Report of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 

Committee – Temporary and Supported Accommodation: The Single Person’s 

Gateway. 

 

 
Purpose of report 

1. To update Members on the Cabinet response to the recommendations made in 

the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee report entitled, Temporary 

and Supported Accommodation - The Single Person’s Gateway, published in 

September 2019. 

 

Background 

 

2. At a meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 

(CASSC) on the 5th December 20181, Members received the “Homelessness 

and Housing Review Strategy 2018-22”.  At this meeting, Members agreed 

that they wished to hold an additional meeting, dedicated to looking at 

temporary and supported accommodation via the Single Persons Gateway.   

 

3. The aim of the meeting would be to obtain views from a range of sources, to 

explore views around the following issues: 

 An update on winter arrangements for 2018/19. 

 Are services fit for purpose? 

 How the hostels work together – is it effective? 

                                                 
1 http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3438/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-

2018%2016.30%20Community%20Adult%20Services%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1&LLL=0 

 

Page 181

Agenda Item 5

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3438/P
[...]
Persons Gateway.   
 
 
The following background papers have been taken into account: 
 
Homeless Link - Review of Services for Homeless People in Cardiff with 
Complex Needs 
 
Welsh Government Homeless Action Group -Preventing rough sleeping in 
Wales and reducing it in the short-term 
 
 

Page 194



Appendix 1 

Page 1 of 11 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21ST JANUARY 2019 

TEMPORARY AND SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION – THE SINGLE PERSON’S 

GATEWAY 

 

Background 

 

1. At a meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee (CASSC) 

on the 5th December 20181, Members received the “Homelessness and Housing 

Review Strategy 2018-22”.  At this meeting, Members agreed that they wished to 

hold an additional meeting dedicated to looking at temporary and supported 

accommodation via the Single Persons Gateway.   

 

2. The aim of the meeting would be to obtain views from a range of sources, to 

explore views around the following issues: 

 An update on winter arrangements for 2018/19. 

 Are services fit for purpose? 

 How the hostels work together – is it effective? 

 Supported accommodation – how effective is it?  What kind of support is on 

offer? 

 Do people coming through the gateway get the support they need?   

 The complexities of the service and the people that use it. 

 

3. A CASSC meeting was held on the 21st January 2019.  The meeting heard from a 

range of witnesses, with focus on the bullet points in paragraph 2 above.  At this 

meeting, Members heard from a range of witnesses, including: 

 Cabinet and Senior Officers in Cardiff Council 

 The Huggard Centre 

                                                           
1 http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3438/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-
2018%2016.30%20Community%20Adult%20Services%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1&LLL=0 
 

Page 195

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3438/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Dec-2018%2016.30%20Community%20Adult%20Services%2
[...]
son. 

 

11. Single Persons Gateway data is continually monitored. In 2017/18 1,409 people 

used the service, however 3,208 placements were made, demonstrating that 

many individuals are placed within the service more than once in a year. This 

may be due in part to moving between different types of accommodation within 

the Gateway, however, improved monitoring has shown that a high number of 

clients are abandoning or being evicted from accommodation and re-entering at a 

later date. 51 clients have been housed more than 20 times since the Gateway 

was launched in 2015 and the number of negative moves out of the Gateway far 

exceeds positive move on. There has been some improvement in the number of 

positive moves during 2017/18 however negative moves out of single persons 

accommodation remains an issue of concern.  

 

12. There is a range of support in place to help people move on from the Single 

Persons Gateway once they are ready. The traditional pathway is to progress 

people from placements in emergency accommodation, through to frontline 

hostels and if needed into secondary supported accommodation, and finally into 

independent living in permanent accommodation.   

 

13. As part of the planned changes to the Cardiff Housing Allocation Scheme, a more 

robust strategy for clients ready to move on from hostel or supported 

accommodation will be developed.   Clients will be required to pick at least four 

Page 197



Appendix 1 

Page 4 of 11 
 

higher availability areas to increase the chance of an appropriate social housing 

offer becoming available within a reasonable time.   

 

The Meeting 

 

14. As already stated, the meeting on the 21st heard from a number of witnesses (see 

paragraph 3 above) and the draft minutes from this meeting are attached at 

Appendix C. 

 

15. At the meeting, Members received presentations and case studies and these are 

attached as follows: 

 Appendix D – Overview of the Single Persons Gateway 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
4 MARCH 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Philippa Hill-John, Lister and McGarry 

 
73 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lent. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Lister to the Committee. 
 
74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
75 :   HRA BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2020-2021 
which will be considered by Cabinet on the 19th of March. 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, Sarah McGill Corporate Director, Jane Thomas Assistant Director 
Housing & Communities, Colin Blackmore Operational Manager for Building 
Improvement and Safety and Gillian Brown, Group Accountant.    

The Chairperson invited Councillor Thorne to make a statement in which she said 
that this plan is provided to Welsh Government every year in a format agreed with 
Welsh Government that all LA’s have to follow, along with a 30 year financial plan.  
The plan is also for Cardiff’s tenants. 

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 

Members asked if the Cabinet Member was satisfied that all Cardiff homes are 
located in an attractive and safe environment.  The Cabinet Member stated that they 
are trying to invest in the communities through a huge amount of Capital Programme 
Investments.  Some houses were built in 1921; estates were built in different ways 
under different circumstances so it’s a case of going back and addressing any issues.  
A real difference has been made in many communities.  Officers added that they 
survey tenants and 85% say they are happy where they live and only 10% say they 
are not. 

Members noted the 100k requests for repairs per year and asked for more 
information such as whether these are tracked, if they are major/minor repairs, the 
costs and what is being done to improve this.  Officers noted it was a huge amount, 
they have encouraged tenants to report everything.  They are also looking to move 
the minor repairs from the repair category to the improvement category.  Officers 
explained the costs including voids is £18 million per year.  The Cabinet Member 
added that in the late 1980’s they started the tenant participation and a large number 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

of tenants did not report repairs in case they were held responsible for them, over the 
years they have been encouraged to report everything. 

Members asked if the Channel View development was replacement housing.  The 
Cabinet Member explained it was replacing what is there but will be double the 
numbers and mixed development. 

Members referred to the RAG analysis and the direct delivery plan noting lots of 
red/amber categories and asked if there was confidence that this could be delivered.  
Officers explained they were Amber and were absolutely confident through various 
routes, 2250 properties have been identified, however timescales were always a 
potential issue as there are a variety of thigs that can go wrong with development 
sites.  Officers were adamant that the target would be met in terms of numbers. 

Members asked for clarity on the Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  Members were 
advised it was one team working with victims and trying to help perpetrators; there 
are others teams that wrap around such as tenant sustainability team.  Officers 
explained they don’t want to evict anyone into homelessness so they try to support 
both the victim and perpetrator, bringing in other people if necessary such as victim 
support as this was a very complicated area. 

Members discussed disabled adaptations and officers stated that they review this 
every year and look at alternative accommodation and the use of more equipment in 
the hope to control that capital spend. 

Members discussed voids and what was being done to get them back in circulation 
more quickly.  Officers explained that they are in a better situation now with regards 
to voids as they have a significant in-house team in place.  It is still higher than 
previously but they are starting to clear.  Going forward, there will be a new 
framework in 2 years’ time, they are working with colleagues in procurement with 
regards to the Dynamic Purchasing Agreement to support smaller contractors and 
the in-house team.  It was noted that procurement does take a long time but they are 
looking towards smaller local companies and will come back to committee on this 
specific issue. 

Members discussed the innovative housing scheme using shipping containers, the 
pilot and the small percentage of the whole scheme that meets the innovative 
element in terms of zero carbon etc.  Members asked if the Council was ready to 
move on from the pilot.  Officers considered they were, the pilot had provided an 
opportunity for them to test the technology and check what the best investment is to 
get the best outcome.  Members discussed other innovative schemes across the UK 
such as Goldsmith Street; members were advised that this scheme meets the 
passive house standard but are very small terraced houses with properties side by 
side; in Cardiff it is considered important to maintain size/scale of developments 
whilst meeting and exceeding the Goldsmith scheme. 

Members discussed finances, noting that the revenue is based on assumptions and 
there could be challenges if rents are increased, bad debts may increase and could 
result in voids.  Officers explained that is where mitigation gets put in place; they 
meet monthly with accountants to review this and come to scrutiny annually, but are 
also looking at the data continually.  Officers added that they look at the finance in 
intense detail, with detailed monitoring. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members asked for more information around complaints and what types of 
complaints are received.  Officers explained they could be anything from repairs to 
anti-social behavior and the reasons behind the complaints are monitored. 

Members referred to tenant engagement and wellbeing and considered scope in the 
annual survey for open feedback to inform future investment. Officers explained that 
the survey has to comply with Welsh Government., however they do carry out other 
surveys and focus groups, but with so many tenants they tend to be focused on a 
particular issue i.e. Anti-Social behavior. 

In relation to homelessness and associated issues, Members asked as the Council is 
a social landlord, if there is correlation between the number of houses available and 
the support people need in relation to the development plan.  Officers stated that 
homelessness is not a HRA function, however the Council does provide support in 
many ways such as wrap around support, developing, for example, Ty Tresillian. 

Members sought more information on Council Supported Ownership and were 
advised that it is generally young couples, and they need to put down monies of their 
own. The Cabinet Member also considered that people in the private rented sector 
could benefit from this scheme. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
76 :   ALLEY GATING ON PUBLIC HIGHWAYS - CARDIFF COUNCIL POLICY & 

STRATEGY 2020  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny on the draft proposals for the Alley Gating on Public Highways 
Policy & Strategy 2020. 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, Sarah McGill Corporate Director, Rebecca Hooper Operational 
Manager in Neighbourhood Regeneration 

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 

Members discussed the process and were advised that there are various legal 
stages, such as notices; responses are required from consultation with residents; 
there are internal and external partners involved in the consultation too and then 
there is the final legal stage for the sealed orders. 

Members noted the cost of £3k and asked if this included the consultation.  Officers 
advised that this amount is purely capital costs for fabrication and installation for an 
average 2 gate set. 

Members asked if alley gating had been looked at in connection with Waste with the 
possibility of camera installations etc.  The Cabinet Member explained that had not 
been done and noted the issues with alley’s are not solely fly tipping, it’s also anti-
social behavior.  Officers added that in certain places where gating is not possible, 
cameras have been considered, however there is a significant issue with privacy and 
a response is required if something happens.  It was important to look at other 
approaches alongside prevention. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members asked for more information on the criteria for choosing the alley’s to gate.  
Officers explained that the criteria is a mix of statistical evidence such as crime and 
reported incidents, scored against various figures to prioritize the schemes; this is 
done with partners. 

Members asked about cyclists and pedestrians using the alleys and officers 
explained that one of the scores was ‘connectivity’ and they seek advice on the 
impacts of closing the alleys. 

Members noted that sometimes there is still fly tipping in the lanes and asked how 
this would be dealt with and if anyone has been prosecuted for damaging any gates.  
The Cabinet Member explained that fly tipping would be an issue for Waste; officers 
explained that vandalism is not a common problem, however when it does happen it 
is difficult to know who did it to prosecute.  Officers do write to residents if the gates 
are left open etc., however there is no problem with repeated vandalism at the 
moment.  If any gates are removed then officers work with the residents to keep them 
there. 

Members asked for more information on keys, issuing and monitoring etc.  Officers 
explained that they will add this information into the policy; there is an existing 
procedure for key drop; residents sign a key holder agreement, they provide 
evidence of address, a log is kept of the number of keys issued and there is a fee for 
repeated lost keys. 

Members asked if the process could be speeded up, especially the consultation with 
stakeholders.  Officers explained that they take a pragmatic approach to consultation, 
it’s usually 50% but more transient in areas such as student areas, where the 
percentage is lower to speed up the process; stakeholders are given time to respond, 
then it moves to the next legal stage.  Officers explained that the legal process is the 
real challenge and there are some stages that absolutely cannot be changed. 

Members asked if there were enough resources, noting the high number of gating 
orders to be reviewed in October 2020.  Officers explained they have only started the 
PSPO process recently, there will be resource issues and costs to the legal process 
as there are hundreds of orders to review. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
77 :   CABINET RESPONSE: "TEMPORARY AND SUPPORTED 

ACCOMMODATION - THE SINGLE PERSONS GATEWAY"  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item provided them with the Cabinet 
Response following this Committee’s Short Scrutiny on The Single Persons Gateway. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Thorne to make a statement in which she thanked 
Committee for the short scrutiny which highlighted the challenges faced by the 
service.  8 recommendations had been agreed, with 1 agreed in principle while they 
seek to determine a way forward.  The Cabinet Member stated that there was work 
underway to tackle issues but there is no simple fix.  There will be a fundamental 
review of the service based on good practice around the UK; a new approach would 
ensure that all clients have the level of support they need.  The Cabinet Member was 
pleased to say that the working arrangements with Health had improved considerably 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and this along with the work of the MASH and improved emergency accommodation 
offer had meant that rough sleeping had been reduced this winter; there was more 
work to do, some of which would take along time. 

Members were provided with an outline of the recommendations and responses after 
which the Chairperson invited questions and comments; 

Members noted that on a former short scrutiny, it felt like there was lots of attention 
on the City Centre and rough sleeping being compared to downtown Los Angeles.  
Members considered there seemed to be fewer rough sleepers at present and asked 
if lessons had been learned and if the Council was prepared for another spike.  
Officers advised that the numbers of people presenting has actually increased by 
18%, however due to the work of the outreach team many are engaged with services. 
Numbers of rough sleepers are the lowest they have been for six years.  There are 
lots of people currently in emergency accommodation, and there is more work to be 
done to meet the increased demand.  Changes to services continue in order to meet 
that demand and stop the revolving door effect; this would be part of a longer term 
review. 

Members referred to the 270 cases with the multi-disciplinary team, only 50 of which 
were closed and asked if the rest were ongoing cases.  Officers explained that they 
were, or the person has moved away and are still being supported once in 
accommodation.  It was noted that not all cases are closed successfully, but if there 
is any hope then they are kept open and the team keep trying to help. 

Members asked how Officers assess if services are meeting current needs.  Officers 
explained that people come through the gateway, so they have all the data including 
eviction/abandonment rates etc. and also information on what clients have said about 
types of accommodation.  There are some services that need to be moved away 
from, this is not necessarily the providers fault but clients change and then the focus 
also needs to change. 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
78 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were provided with an update on correspondence and task and finish 
inquiries. 
 
It was noted that Appendix A provided items for consideration for the next four 
meetings. 
 
Members were encouraged to consider items for future inquiries. 
 
79 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
80 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 6 May at 4:30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff. 
 
81 :   CORRESPONDENCE FOLLOWING COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.55 pm 
 


